
1OCTOBER 22, 2024 TRANSPORTATION, INFRASTRUCTURE & 
OPERATIONS COMMITTEE



6

ORDINANCE NO. 240913
Drinking Water Service Line Materials Inventory, Amendment No. 1 

Authorizing a $2,063,294.00 professional, specialized or technical services contract Amendment 
No. 1 to Contract No. 9741 with AECOM Technical Services, Inc., for the Drinking Water Service 
Line Materials Inventory project for a total contract amount of $3,842,294.00.

October 22, 2024

Transportation, Infrastructure & Operations 
Committee

KC Water



7

ORDINANCE NO. 240913
KC Water

Background
• In December of 2021, the EPA updated rules for drinking water.
• Every water utility in the country is required to determine the materials that make 

up drinking water service lines.



8

ORDINANCE NO. 240913
KC Water

Initial Service Line Inventory 
Key Dates

Submit Initial 
Inventory to 

Regulatory Agency
Oct 16, 2024

Publish Online
Map for 

Customers
Oct 16, 2024

Customer
Notification

Letters
Nov 15, 2024



9

ORDINANCE NO. 240913
KC Water

Results of the Initial Inventory 



10

ORDINANCE NO. 240913
KC Water

Website
Program Information, Education, Online Map



11

ORDINANCE NO. 240913
KC Water

Online Map
Allow customers to look up their service line findings – City Wide 



12

ORDINANCE NO. 240913
KC Water

Next step: Notification Letters  
(Nov. 15, 2024)

• To all consumers with 
unknown and galvanized lines 

• 60,000+ letters
• Translations provided on 

website



13

ORDINANCE NO. 240913
KC Water

Next step: Pilot Study (2025)
• Identify best practices to:

o Confirm accuracy of historical records
o Identify unknown lines
o Build support with the public
o Create foundation for long-term program

• Pilot Test methods before expanding across city
o Two neighborhoods (est. 400 properties) 



14

ORDINANCE NO. 240913
KC Water

Send Constituent Questions Our Way

Project Webpage
https://www.kcwater.us/education/servicelineinventory 

Project Team Email
water.servicelineinventory@kcmo.org 

Project Hotline
816-513-0150

https://www.kcwater.us/education/servicelineinventory
mailto:water.servicelineinventory@kcmo.org


15KC Water

THANK YOU


	Slide Number 1
	ORDINANCE NO. 240911�Valve Straightening and Water Distribution System Repairs, Renewal No. 2
	ORDINANCE NO. 240911�
	ORDINANCE NO. 240912�Emergency Water Distribution Repairs, Renewal No. 1 
	ORDINANCE NO. 240912�
	ORDINANCE NO. 240913�Drinking Water Service Line Materials Inventory, Amendment No. 1 
	ORDINANCE NO. 240913�
	ORDINANCE NO. 240913�
	ORDINANCE NO. 240913�
	ORDINANCE NO. 240913�
	ORDINANCE NO. 240913�
	ORDINANCE NO. 240913�
	ORDINANCE NO. 240913�
	ORDINANCE NO. 240913�
	Slide Number 15



